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in relation to the declines in sales at the
subject firm.

Conclusion
After reconsideration, I affirm the

original notice of negative
determinations regarding eligibility to
apply for worker adjustment assistance
and NAFTA-Transitional Adjustment
Assistance for workers and former
workers of Summit Timber Company,
Darrington, Washington.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 28th day of
November 2001.
Edward A. Tomchick,
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01–31149 Filed 12–17–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–39,644]

A–1 Manufacturing Inc.; Garment
Corporation of America; Brilliant, AL;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on July 16, 2001 in response to
a worker petition which was filed on
behalf of workers at A–1 Manufacturing,
Inc., Brilliant, Alabama.

An active certification covering the
petitioning group of workers is already
in effect (TA–W–39,204, as amended).
Consequently, further investigation in
this case would serve no purpose, and
the investigation has been terminated.

Dated: Signed in Washington, DC this 13th
day of August, 2001.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01–31138 Filed 12–17–01; 8:45 am]
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[TA–W–40,025]

The Aquaterra Biochemical Corp. of
America, Retail Products Group
Manufacturing, Retail Products Group,
the Bramton Company, Dallas, TX;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a

Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on
September 27, 2001, applicable to
workers of The Bramton Co., Retail
Products Group, Dallas, Texas. The
notice was published in the Federal
Register on October 11, 2001 (66 FR
51973).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. New
findings show that the Department
incorrectly identified the subject firm
name. The Department is amending the
certification determination to correctly
identify the subject firm title name to
read The Aquaterra Biochemical Corp.
of America, Retail Products Group
Manufacturing, Retail Products Group,
The Bramton Co.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–40,025 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of The Aquaterra Biochemical
Corp. of America, Retail Products Group
Manufacturing, Retail Products Group, The
Bramton Co., Dallas, Texas, engaged in the
production of sewing cloth pet products, who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after August 20, 2000,
through September 27, 2003, are eligible to
apply for adjustment assistance under
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 30th day of
November, 2001.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01–31152 Filed 12–17–01; 8:45 am]
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[TA–W–38,452]

ARA Cutting, LC, Miami, FL; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on
February 13, 2001, applicable to
workers of ARA Cutting, LC, Miami,
Florida. The notice was published in the
Federal Register on April 5, 2001 (66 FR
18118).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers were engaged in the production
of pants and shorts. New information
provided by the State shows that

workers separated from employment at
ARA Cutting, LC had their wages
reported under two separate
unemployment insurance (UI) tax
accounts; ADP Total Source FL XZII,
Inc., Miami, Florida and United
Enterprises of Southwest Florida. Inc.,
d/b/a Fidelity United Miami, Florida.

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to properly
reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
ARA Cutting, LC adversely affected by
increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–38,452 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of the ARA Cutting, LC,
Miami, Florida, including those receiving
their compensation through ADP Total
Source FL XZII, Inc., Miami, Florida and
United Enterprises of Southwest Florida,
Inc., d/b/a Fidelity United, Miami, Florida,
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after December 6,
1999, through February 13, 2003, are eligible
to apply for adjustment assistance under
section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 3rd day of
December, 2001.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance
[FR Doc. 01–31151 Filed 12–17–01; 8:45 am]
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[TA–W–39,224]

Centis, Inc.; Formerly Known as 20th
Century Plastics; Brea, CA; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistant on August
20, 2001, applicable to workers of
Centis, Inc., Brea, California. The notice
was published in the Federal Register
on September 11, 2001 (66 FR 47243).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers are engaged in the production
of thin sheer transparent plastic page
protectors. The subject firm originally
named 20th Century Plastics was
renamed Centis, Inc. in January 2000.
The State agency reports that some
workers wages at the subject firm are
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